

Court No. 2  
**04.08.2025**  
(M/L List Item No. 08)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
**Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction**  
**Appellate Side**

(Moumita)

**W.P.A. 7688 of 2025**

**Arun Kumar Das**  
**VS.**  
**Union of India & Ors.**

**Ms. Nibedita Chakraborty**  
**.... For the petitioner**

**Mr. Souvik Nandy**  
**Mr. Ravi Ranjan**  
**.....For the Union of India**

Ms. Nibedita Chakraborty, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that owing to severe illness in her family she has to leave the Court for the day and she requests for few more days to get ready in the matter.

Mr. Souvik Nandy, learned senior advocate appears for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Considering the above, for the ends of justice the writ petition shall appear under the heading '**For Orders**' on **August 20, 2025**.

**(Aniruddha Roy, J.)**